

No. A-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Intervenor-Applicant.

Application from the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

(No. 133 MM 2020)

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF A
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATHLEEN GALLAGHER
RUSSELL D. GIANCOLA
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS
& ARTHUR LLP
6 PPG Place, Third Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 235-4500

JOHN M. GORE
Counsel of Record
ALEX POTAPOV
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
INDEX OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The General Assembly’s Received-By Deadline	4
B. Pennsylvania 2020 Primary Election Litigation.....	7
C. <i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , No. 108 MM 2020 (Pa.)	7
D. The Federal Lawsuit and the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decisions in This Case And <i>Crossey</i>	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	17
I. THERE IS A “REASONABLE PROBABILITY” OF CERTIORARI AND A “FAIR PROSPECT” OF REVERSAL	19
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Remedy Violates Federal Law	20
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Remedy Violates the U.S. Constitution	22
1. The Electors and Elections Clauses Required the Pennsylvania Supreme Court to Uphold the General Assembly’s Election Day Received-By Deadline	23
2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Offered No Cognizable Basis for Usurping the General Assembly’s Constitutional Authority	27
C. The Treatment of Non-Postmarked Ballots Received After Election Day Presents an Important and Recurring Question.....	34
II. APPLICANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY, AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES CLEARLY FAVORS A STAY	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

INDEX OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Majority Opinion by Justice Baer, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 17, 2020).....	A.01
APPENDIX B: Concurring Opinion by Justice Wecht, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 17, 2020).....	A.65
APPENDIX C: Concurring and Dissenting Opinion by Justice Donohue, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 17, 2020)	A.78
APPENDIX D: Concurring and Dissenting Opinion by Chief Justice Saylor, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 17, 2020)	A.91
APPENDIX E: Per Curiam Order Denying the Applications for Stay, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 24, 2020)	A.96
APPENDIX F: Dissenting Statement of the Order Denying the Applications for Stay by Justice Mundy, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (Sept. 24, 2020).....	A.100
APPENDIX G: <i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , Recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Sept. 4, 2020)	A.105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	38
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	3
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)	37
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	37
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	23, 24, 27
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , 32 MAP 2020, 2020 WL 2986146 (Pa. June 4, 2020)	8, 11
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , No 95 MM 2020, 2020 WL 3053629 (Pa. May 29, 2020)	7, 11, 34
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Ziriaux</i> , No. 20-CV-211-JED-JFJ, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	34, 36
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249, 2020 WL 5627186 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 21, 2020)	17, 35
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 83 MM 2020, 2020 WL 2820467 (Pa. May 15, 2020)	7, 11, 34
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	20
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez</i> , 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	20, 21, 22
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20 CIV. 5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	35
<i>Grossman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 151 N.E.3d 429 (Mass. 2020)	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	18
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	39
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	28
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	30
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	37
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 353654, 2020 WL 3980216 (Mich. Ct. App. July 14, 2020)	34
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	18, 20, 23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich. All. for Retired Ams. v. Benson</i> , No. 20-000108-MM, slip op. (Mich. Ct. Claims Sept. 18, 2020)	35
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01986-ELR, 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020)	35
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	38
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20-cv-236-RH-MJF, 2020 WL 5552872 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2020)	34
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1042 (2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	39
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	30
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020)	37, 38
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 39
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	34
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	24, 27, 30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 49 Miss. 640 (1873).....	30
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	24
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	34
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (2020)	38
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	20
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., art. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 20, 21, 22
2 U.S.C. § 2.....	21
2 U.S.C. § 7.....	2, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
3 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 10502.....	21
2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77.....	<i>passim</i>
2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020-12.....	6, 7, 26, 28
Pa. Const., art. II.....	30
Pa. Const., art. III.....	30
Pa. Const., art. IV.....	30
Pa. Stat. § 3045.....	25
Pa. Stat. § 3046.....	28
Pa. Stat. § 3146.1.....	5
Pa. Stat. § 3146.2a.....	5, 16
Pa. Stat. § 3146.6.....	4, 6, 25
Pa. Stat. § 3146.8.....	7
Pa. Stat. § 3150.11.....	5
Pa. Stat. § 3150.12a.....	5, 8
Pa. Stat. § 3150.16.....	1, 6, 25
Pa. Stat. § 3582.....	7
Pa. Stat. § 3584.....	7
Pennsylvania’s Statutory Construction Act, 1 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501–1991.....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Geller et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 17.13(A) (2019).....	39
Katherine Fung, <i>In Luzerne County PA, Where Voters Went for Obama then Trump, FBI Finds Discarded Military Ballots Cast for Trump</i> , Newsweek (Sept. 24, 2020).....	16
Kristen Holmes, <i>Start of Pennsylvania’s Election Is on Hold Because of Ballot Delay</i> , CNN (Sept. 13, 2020).....	16
LancasterOnline, <i>What’s the Pa. mail-in ballot deadline? When is Election Day? Here’s what voters need to know</i> (Sept. 21, 2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Legislative Journal–House: Third Consideration of S.B. 421, 203d Gen. Assemb. Sess. 64 (Pa. 2019)</i>	6
<i>Legislative Journal–Senate: Consideration of and Concurrence in House Amendments to S.B. 421, 203d Gen. Assemb. Sess. 46 (Pa. 2019)</i>	4, 5
Marc Levy, <i>Pa. Supreme Court Boots Green Party Candidate Off November Ballot</i> , NBC 10 Philadelphia (Sept. 17, 2020)	16
Pa. Exec. Order 2020-02	7
Pennsylvania, <i>Governor Wolf Signs Historic Election Reform Bill Including New Mail-in Voting</i> (Oct. 31, 2019)	5
Pennsylvania General Assembly, Senate Bill 421, Regular Session 2019-2020	4
Press Release, Tom Wolf, Governor of Pennsylvania, <i>Governor Wolf Signs Historic Election Reform Bill Including New Mail-in Voting</i> (Oct. 31, 2019)	5
Protecting the Timely Delivery of Mail, Medicine, and Mail-in Ballots Before the House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. (2020)	32
Supreme Court Rule 23.1	18
